Warrants may be classified as assets or liabilities (derivative accounting), temporary equity, or permanent equity, depending on the terms of the specific warrant agreement. The Closing Warrants issued to K Financing under the Platinum Credit Facility (as defined below) were reviewed as of June 30, 2009, the date of issuance, to determine whether they meet the definition of a derivative. The Company�s evaluation of the Closing Warrants as of the date of issuance concluded that they were not indexed to the Company�s stock since the strike price was not fixed and as such were treated as a freestanding derivative liability.   On September 29, 2009, the Company borrowed $10.0 million from the Platinum Working Capital Loan (as defined below) for general corporate purposes. As a result of this additional borrowing, the strike price of the warrants is fixed at $0.35 as of September 29, 2009 and the Company assessed whether the Closing Warrants still met the definition of a derivative.  The Company�s evaluation of t22

Table of Contents

The provisions were retroactively applied to all periods and resulted in adjustments to the Condensed Consolidated Statement of Operations for
the quarter and six month period ended September 30, 2008 and its Consolidated Balance Sheet as of March 31, 2009 as follows (amounts in
thousands, except per share amounts):

Condensed Consolidated Statement of Operations

Quarter Ended September 30, 2008 Six Months Ended September 30, 2008
As

Reported Adjustments
As

Adjusted
As

Reported Adjustments
As

Adjusted
Interest expense and amortization
of debt discount $ 5,501 $ 2,082 $ 7,583 $ 11,147 $ 4,165 $ 15,312
Net loss (82,986) (2,082) (85,068) (270,278) (4,165) (274,443)

Net loss per share:
Basic and diluted $ (1.03) $ (0.03) $ (1.06) $ (3.36) $ (0.05) $ (3.41)

Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheet

March 31, 2009
As Reported Adjustments As Adjusted

Assets
Other assets $ 7,010 $ (650) $ 6,360
Total assets 714,801 (650) 714,151

Liabilities
Long-term debt, less current
portion $ 307,111 $ (26,359) $ 280,752

Stockholders� equity
Additional paid-in capital $ 322,905 $ 44,352 $ 367,257
Retained deficit (62,699) (18,643) (81,342)
Total stockholders� equity 214,330 25,709 240,039

As of September 30, 2009, the remaining unamortized debt discount of the Notes will be amortized over a period of 25 months, the remaining
expected term of the Notes.  The effective interest rate on the liability component is 9.1% on an annual basis.

On June 26, 2009, $93.9 million in aggregate principal amount of the Notes were validly tendered (representing 53.7% of the outstanding
Notes).  Holders of the Notes received $400 for each $1,000 principal amount of Notes purchased in the tender offer, plus accrued and unpaid
interest to, but not including, the date of payment for the Notes accepted for payment.  As a result of the consummated tender offer, on June 30,